



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.15/2025**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6731/2023**

Mohd. Zuber Javed Sk. Qayyum

Vs.

Syed Kamroddin Syed Ismail and Anr.

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

-----  
Mr. P. A. Kadu, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. D. P. Thakare, Addl.G.P. for Respondent No.2/State.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND**  
**MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.**

**DATED : 08/04/2025.**

. Heard.

2. It is claimed that the subsistence allowance is not paid.

3. Issue notice before admission to the respondents, returnable on 06.05.2025.

4. Mr. D. P. Thakare, learned Addl.G.P. waives service of notice for respondent No.2.

5. To be heard with Contempt Petition No.16/2025.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)