



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CONTEMPT PETITION No.15 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION No.6731 OF 2023 (D)

(Mohd. Zuber Javed Sk. Qayyum Vs. Syed Kamroddin Syed Ismail, Secretary of Mahatma Gandhi Education Society, Wadegaon and another)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. P.A. Kadu, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. S.V. Narale, AGP for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATE : 13th FEBRUARY, 2026.

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent contemnor submits that even though certain amount has been paid, in pursuance to the order dated 12th August, 2024 passed in Writ Petition No.6731/2023 and Writ Petition No.6744/2023. He seeks some more time to make calculations. It is his submission that concerned school was only granted 20% grant-in-aid and therefore the amount of subsistence allowance would be calculated accordingly.

2. In that view of the matter, stand over to 27th February, 2026.

3. We also request the learned Additional Government Pleader to place before us the calculations made regarding payment of subsistence allowance, in the backdrop of statutory rules in that regard so that the matter can be proceeded further.

4. Stand over to 27th February, 2026.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

Wadode