



(1)

951.CP15.25

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 15 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 6731 OF 2023 (D)

MOHD. ZUBER JAVED SK. QAYYUM

VS

SYED KAMRODDIN SYED ISMAIL, SECRETARY OF MAHATMA GANDHI EDUCATION
SOCIETY, WADEGAON, AKOLA AND ANR.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. P. A. Kadu, counsel for the petitioner
Mr. S. V. Narale, AGP for the respondent/State
Mr. N. Z. Mirza, counsel for the respondent no. 1

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 13.03.2026

1. Vide order dated 27.02.2026, we had directed to place a chart regarding the payment of subsistence allowance, in the backdrop of the statutory rules. Even though the chart was submitted on that day, today the learned counsel for the petitioner, as also the learned counsel for the contemnor/respondent no. 1 are at *ad idem* that the charts exchanged are a bit complicated, and it would, therefore, be in the interest of all concerned to place both charts before the respondent no.2 to enable it to understand the same properly and to work out the exact amount of difference.

2. In that view of the matter, we issue the following directions:-

3. The petitioner as also the respondent no. 1 to make appropriate calculations as per their own assessment and appear before the respondent no. 2 on 25.03.2026 and then abide by the further directions of the authority in that regard. The authority would endeavour to reconcile those calculations and place a separate calculation which, according to its own assessment, would reflect the amount due and payable to the petitioner. Let such exercise be done till 16.04.2026.

4. Place the matter for further consideration on 24.04.2026.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)